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Canada’s Overdose Epidemic

* High-potency opioids continue to appear in the unregulated drug supply in
Ontario, Canada (coinciding with the onset of the global COVID-19 pandemic)

* In response, we sought to identify and describe patterns of highly potent
nitazene presentation in Toronto, Ontario, via Toronto’s Drug Checking Service
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Nitazene Opioids
(Benzimidazole-Class Analogues)

Have a similar or higher potency compared to other opioids (such as morphine & fentanyl)
Cause significant respiratory depression increasing risk of accidental overdose

Evidence around the usefulness of repeat dosing of naloxone is unknown

Not detectable by fentanyl test strips

1961

First nitazenes scheduled as an international
substance of concern, Schedule | by UNODC

Apr2019 — Mar2020

First identified in Switzerland, Belgium, Estonia,
Germany, Latvia, Sweden, the UK, and USA
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Nitazene Opioids
(Benzimidazole-Class Analogues)
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(Benzimidazole-Class Analogues)

me’““& L A~ Lmﬁ
/ : ¢
4 Doy Wy Ty
Kl' N N\
¢ o - e

Etonitazens

Meatonitazensa



Methods @

» Toronto's Drug Checking Service is a public health service that aims to reduce the harms
associated with substance use and, specifically, to prevent overdose by uncovering the
toxicity and potency of the unregulated drug supply

* Individual: offers people who use drugs timely and detailed information on the contents of
their drugs, helping them to make more informed decisions

* Community: combines results from samples checked and share drug market trends and

information in a timely and public way to inform care for people who use drugs, advocacy,
policy, and research
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Methods

Study period: February 2021 — April 2022 (expanded from

abstract)

* Mass spectrometry used to identify contents* crushed bit of pl

small amount
of liquid

e Results available within 1-2 days

liquid from
a syringe

e Results shared in person, over the phone or by email
with tailored harm reduction strategies

small amount used cooker

of powder
used filter

* Voluntary client survey collects relevant information
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Results

NITAZENE OPIOID DETECTION
Feb 2021-Apr 2022
N=256 (4.4%) of 5763
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Results Q

»More than one (1+) nitazene was detected in 10.5% (n=27)

»23% (n=59) of the samples were reported to have been
associated with an overdose*
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*not mutually exclusive

NITAZENE DETECTED
|sotonitazene/protonitazene
Metonitazene

Etonitazepyne
5-amino-isotonitazene
Etodesnitazene

Etonitazene

N-desethyl isotonitazene

N

114

102
56
10

% (of 256)

44%
40%
22%
3%

3%

~1%
<1%
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*not mutually exclusive

NON-NITAZENE COMBINATIONS n % (of 256)

Caffeine

Other opioids
Benzodiazepine-related
Cocaine

Phenacetin
Methamphetamine

Xylazine

210
210
205
42
34
20
18

82%
82%
80%
16%
13%
8%

7%

O
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Overdose
reported

Drug name Relative potency First identified Sample type3 Expected drug(s)

Fentanyl (98)
"Don't know” (6)

Isotonitazene/ February 12 114 Substance (55) Heroin (3)
1 ) 5x stronger than ’ : MDMA (3)° 25
Protonitazene 2 2021 (45%) Equipment (59) Percocet (2)

fenta nyl Other: Down (1)

Fentanyl/Heroin (1)
Fentanyl (94)

. . 102 Substance (63) "Don't know" (5) 15
2 Metonitazene Similar potency to May 31, 2021 (40%) Equipment (39) Carfentanil (2)
fentanyl Fentanyl/Methamphetamine (1)
Fentanyl (54)
. 10x st th 56 22
3 Etonitazepyne X Sf ro?gerl an July 13, 2021 9% s ullj’iSt;r;cri ((32?) Cocaine (1)
gzl (22%) quip Other: Oxycodone (1)
Fentanyl (6)
5-Aminoiso- Similar potency to 10 Substance (4) MDMA (2)
4 tonitazene heroin May 17, 2021 (4%) Equipment (6) "Don't know" (1) 3
Other: Down (1)
. Similar potency to 9 Substance (5) Fentanyl (8) 1
5 Etodesnitazene fentanyl June 24, 2021 (4%) Equipment (4) "Don't know" (1)
. 10x stronger than 3 Substance (2) 1
. Fentanyl (3
6 Etonitazene fentanyl May 5, 2021 (1%) Equipment (1) entanyl (3)
. N-desethyl 10x stronger than  February 3, 2 Equipment (2) Fentanyl (2} 1

isotonitazene fentanyl 2022 (1%)




Drug name

Isotonitazene/
Protonitazene

Metonitazene

Etonitazepyne

5-Aminoiso-
tonitazene

Etodesnitazene

Etonitazene

N-desethyl
isotonitazene

Relative potency

5x stronger than
fentanyl

Similar potency to

fentanyl

10x stronger than
fentanyl

Similar potency to

heroin

Similar potency to

fentanyl

10x stronger than
fentanyl

10x stronger than
fentanyl

First identified

February 12,
2021

May 31, 2021

July 13, 2021

May 17, 2021

June 24, 2021

May 5, 2021

February 3,
2022

n? (%)

114
(45%)

102
(40%)

56
(22%)

Sample type3

Substance (55)
Equipment (59)

Substance (63)
Equipment (39)

Substance (34)
Equipment (24)

Substance (4)
Equipment (6)

Substance (5)
Equipment (4)

Substance (2)
Equipment (1)

Equipment (2)

Expected drug(s)

Fentanyl (98)
"Don't know” (6)
Heroin (3)
MDMA (3)°
Percocet (2)
Other: Down (1)
Fentanyl/Heroin (1)
Fentanyl (94)
"Don't know" (5)
Carfentanil (2)

Fentanyl/Methamphetamine (1)

Fentanyl (54)
Cocaine (1)
Other: Oxycodone (1)

Fentanyl (6)
MDMA (2)
"Don't know" (1)
Other: Down (1)

Fentanyl (8)
"Don't know" (1)

Fentanyl (3)

Fentanyl (2)
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Drug name

Isotonitazene/
Protonitazene

Metonitazene

Etonitazepyne

5-Aminoiso-
tonitazene

Etodesnitazene

Etonitazene

N-desethyl
isotonitazene

Relative potency

5x stronger than
fentanyl

Similar potency to
fentanyl

10x stronger than
fentanyl

Similar potency to
heroin

Similar potency to
fentanyl

10x stronger than
fentanyl

10x stronger than
fentanyl

First identified

February 12,
2021

May 31, 2021

July 13, 2021

May 17, 2021

June 24, 2021

May 5, 2021

February 3,
2022

n? (%)

114
(45%)

102
(40%)

56
(22%)

10
(4%)

(4%)

(1%)

(1%)

Sample type3

Substance (55)
Equipment (59)

Substance (63)
Equipment (39)

Substance (34)
Equipment (24)

Substance (4)
Equipment (6)

Substance (5)
Equipment (4)

Substance (2)
Equipment (1)

Equipment (2)

Expected drug(s)

Fentanyl (98)
"Don't know” (6)
Heroin (3)
MDMA (3)°
Percocet (2)
Other: Down (1)
Fentanyl/Heroin (1)
Fentanyl (94)
"Don't know" (5)
Carfentanil (2)

Fentanyl/Methamphetamine (1)

Fentanyl (54)
Cocaine (1)

Other: Oxycodone (1)

Fentanyl (6)
MDMA (2)
"Don't know" (1)
Other: Down (1)

Fentanyl (8)
"Don't know" (1)

Fentanyl (3)

Fentanyl (2)
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Overdose
reported

Drug name Relative potency First identified Sample type3 Expected drug(s)

Fentanyl (98)

~Don't know” L@
Isotonitazene/ February 12 114 Substance (55) Heroin (3)
1 ) 5x stronger than ’ : MDMA (3)° 25
Protonitazene 2 2021 (45%) Equipment (59) Percocet (2)

fenta nyl Other: Down (1)

anyl/Her® )

Fentanyl (94)

. . 102 Substance (63) "Do oW (5) 15
2 Metonitazene Similar potency to May 31, 2021 (40%) Equipment (39) Carfentanil (2)
fentanyl Fentanyl/Methamphetamine (1)
Fentanyl (54)
. 10x stronger than 56 Subst 34 22
3 Etonitazepyne p tg | July 13, 2021 229% Euuis ;lcri((m)) e
gzl (22%) quip Other: Oxycodone (1)
Fentanyl (6)
5-Aminoiso- Similar potency to 10 Substance (4) MDMA (2)
4 tonitazene heroin May 17, 2021 (4%) Equipment (6) "Don't know" (1) 3
Other: Down (1)
. Similar potency to 9 Substance (5) Fentanyl (8) 1
5 Etodesnitazene fentanyl June 24, 2021 (4%) Equipment (4) "Don't know" (1)
. 10x stronger than 3 Substance (2) 1
. Fentanyl (3
6 Etonitazene fentanyl May 5, 2021 (1%) Equipment (1) entanyl (3)
. N-desethyl 10x stronger than  February 3, 2 Equipment (2) Fentanyl (2} 1

isotonitazene fentanyl 2022 (1%)




Overdose
reported

Drug name Relative potency First identified nZ (%) Sample type3 Expected drug(s)

Fentanyl (98)
"Don't know” (6)

Isotonitazene 12 11 Heroin (3)
) / 5x stronger than FESIEIRT 2 04 E'Ub_Stancet ((552)) MDMA (3)5 25
Protonitazene fentanyl 2021 (45%) quipmen Percocet (2)

Other: Down (1)
Fentanyl/Heroin (1)
Fentanyl (94)
102 Substance (63) "Don't know" (5) 15

Carfentanil (2)
\(I/Methamphetamine (1)
Fentanyl (54)

3 Etonitazepyn Cocaine (1)

her: Oxycodone (1)
ALL NITAZENE OPIOIDS DETECTED

Fentanyl (6)
5-AMinoiso. WERE UNEXPECTED MDMA (2)
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Drug name

Isotonitazene/
Protonitazene

Metonitazene

Etonitazepyne

5-Aminoiso-
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Etodesnitazene
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N-desethyl
isotonitazene

Relative potency
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Key Takeaways

e Canada’s unregulated drug supply is increasingly toxic and continually
unpredictable, making drug market surveillance important for clinical
responses

* Nitazene opioids detected in Toronto since February 2021

* Nitazene opioids increase overdose risk (|$] breathing, heart rate, blood
pressure), especially when used unexpectedly, and with other central nervous
depressants*®

* Drug checking can raise awareness of drug composition and contribute to
overdose risk reduction and clinical response strategies
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For more information:
»www.cdpe.drugchecking.org
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